

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

TREVA THOMPSON, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 JOHN H. MERRILL, in his official)
 capacity as Secretary of State, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:16-cv-783-WKW

CLASS ACTION

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Proposed Class Definition 3
 II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Criteria of Rule 23(a)..... 5
 A. Numerosity 5
 B. Commonality..... 10
 C. Typicality 12
 D. Adequacy of Representation 13
 III. Class Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2) 16
CONCLUSION..... 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)	5
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986)	5, 7, 9
<i>Evans v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Jones v. Diamond</i> , 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Bradford</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	15
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe</i> , 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Shook v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	5-6, 6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Wright v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Ala. 2001)	6, 7

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	2, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	15

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Ala. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2017 Report</i> (2017)	6, 9
Claire Greenberg, Marc Meredith & Michael Morse, <i>The Growing and Broad Nature of Legal Financial Obligations: Evidence from Alabama Court Records</i> , 48 Conn. L. Rev. 1079 (2016).....	7, 8
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	4-5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment.....	5
Marc Meredith & Michael Morse, <i>Discretionary Disenfranchisement: The Case of Legal Financial Obligations</i> (2017).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>HHS Poverty Guidelines for 2018</i>	8
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Action</i> (5th ed. 2017)	5, 15
www.alacourt.gov.....	4
